## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
PACE MICRO TECH	NOLOGY plc		06/12/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ					
Name:	U. S. PHILIPS CORPORATION					
Street Address:	1251 AVENUE	1251 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS				
City:	NEW YORK	NEW YORK				
State/Country:	NEW YORK					
Postal Code:	10020					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9 Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		09138780				
Application Number:		09500304				
Application Number:		09672182				
Application Number:		08754666				
Application Number:		09439194				
Application Number:		09039350				
Application Number:		3605335				
Application Number: 0		3862209				
Application Number: 09		9233840				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					

Fax Number:(914)332-0615Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:914-332-0222Email:ATTY.NAME@PHILIPS.COMCorrespondent Name:EDWARD W. GOODMANAddress Line 1:P. O. BOX 3001

500585014

## PATENT REEL: 021197 FRAME: 0453

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

EDWARD W. GOODMAN

Total Attachments: 1 source=PACE\_MICRO\_USPC#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021197 FRAME: 0454

## ASSIGNMENT

U.S. PHILIPS CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation, having an office at 1251 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020, USA (hereinafter "Assignor"), in consideration of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Pace Micro Technology plc, whose head office is at Victoria Road, Saltaire, Shipley, West Yorkshire BD18 3LF, United Kingdom, (hereinafter "Assignee") all its right, title and interest in the following United States Patents and Patent application (hereinafter "Patent Rights"):

Assignors ref.	Title	Application nr	Grant date	Patent nr
B 034182US	LOCAL GARBAGE COLLECTION IN VIRTUAL MACHINES	09/138780	16-Oct-2001	6304949
F 099508US	DEBLOCKING FILTER FOR A VIDEO DECODER	09/500304	09-May-2006	7043092
F 099584US	METHOD OF REDUCING RINGING ARTEFACTS	09/672182	14-Feb-2006	6999630
N 015588US	IDENTIFICATION OF EPG DATA ITEMS	08/754666	02-May-2000	6057886
N 015588USA	IDENTIFICATION OF EPG DATA ITEMS	09/439194	27-Nov-2007	7302434
N 016400US	SPARSE INDEX SEARCH METHOD	09/039350	19-Sep-2000	6122626
F 095505US	MASTER-SLAVE CONFIGURATION BETWEEN PAY-TV DECODERS	08/605335	05-May-1998	5748732
F 096549US	TV DECODER DECIPHERS DATA OF A SERVICE CARD	08/862209	19-Sep-2000	6122374
F 098503US	PROGRAMMING FLASH MEMORIES BY OS-LINK	09/233840		

owned by Assignor, provided however that Assignor does not hereby sell, assign or transfer any interest in and/or right to claim and to sue for damages resulting from past infringement of said Patent Rights.

The Assignment is made subject to Assignor and its affiliates retaining a royalty free, worldwide, non-exclusive, irrevocable and unrestricted license under said Patent Rights and further subject to all existing rights, commitments, licenses, non-assertion agreements and the like made by Assignor, KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V. and/or its affiliates under said Patent Rights and to any extensions of term and/or renewals thereof.

Assignor covenants and agrees that it will, upon request, execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments and/or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and/or enforce said Patent Rights which may be necessary to carry out the purposes hereof.

EXECUTED for and on behalf of U.S. PHILIPS CORPORATION

1 . Marine Lucie

Michael E.Marion, Authorized Signatory

Date:

PATENT REEL: 021197 FRAME: 0455

**RECORDED: 07/07/2008**